
Ms. Sandra C. Joseph 
Disclosure Officer 
Comptroller of Public Accounts 
State of Texas 
Austin, Texas 78774 

OR92-389 

Dear Ms. Joseph: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure 
under the Texas Open Records Act, article 6252-17a, V.T.C.S. Your request was 
assigned ID# 16442. 

The Comptroller of Public Accounts (the “comptroller”) has received a 
request for disclosure of information. Specifically, the requestor seeks copies of her 
personnel files, including any grievance material, from both the comptroller’s Dallas 
Southwest Enforcement office and Human Resources office. You state that these 
have been provided to her. The requestor also seeks her Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commission (EEOC) complaint file. You state, however, that the 
complaint is currently pending. Therefore, you object to disclosing the requested 
information on the EEOC complaint and claim exemption from public disclosure 
under section 3(a)(3) of the Open Records Act. 

Section 3(a)(3), the “litigation exception,” excepts 

information relating to litigation of a criminal or civil nature and 
settlement negotiations, to which the state or political 
subdivision is, or may be, a party, or to which an officer or 
employee of the state or political subdivision, as a consequence 
of his office or employment, is or may be a party, that the 
attorney general or the respective attorneys of the various 
political subdivisions has determined should be withheld from 
public inspection. 
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Section 3(a)(3) applies only when litigation in a specific matter is pending or 
reasonably anticipated and only to information clearly relevant to that litigation. 
Open Records Decision Nos. 55.5, 551 (1990). Section 3(a)(3) forces parties to a 
lawsuit to obtain relevant information through the normal process of discovery. 
Open Records Decision No. 551 at 4; see Attorney General Opinion JM-1048 
(1989) (the litigation exception was intended to prevent the use of the Open 
Records Act as a method of circumventing the discovery rules); Open Records 
Decision No. 386 (1983) (pendency of a complaint before the EEOC indicates a 
substantial likelihood of litigation and is therefore sufficient to satisfy section 

3(a)(3)). 

The requested information that you claim to be excepted is the requestor’s 
EEOC complaint file. This file was sent to and upon the request of the Dallas 
District EEOC Office. You submitted a copy of this file to this office for review. 
Consistent with Open Records Decision No. 386, we conclude that litigation may be 
reasonably anticipated. We also conclude that the file relates to the anticipated 
litigation. However, the information that you provided to the requestor was not 
submitted for our review. Therefore, we do not know if any of the information 
already provided to her by your office also is contained in the EEOC complaint file. 
Once information has been disclosed, no section 3(a)(3) interest exists with respect 
to that information. Open Records Decision No. 349 (1982). Consequently, you 
may withhold the requested EEOC complaint file from required public disclosure to 
the extent that it previously has not been disclosed to the requestor. Please note 
that this ruling applies only for the duration of the litigation at issue and to the 
documents at issue here. 

Because case law and prior published open records decisions resolve your 
request, we are resolving this matter with this informal letter ruling rather than with 
a published open records decision. If you have questions about this ruling, please 
refer to OR92-389. 

Yours very truly, 

Assistant Attorney General 
Opinion Committee 



Ms. Sandra C. Joseph - Page 3 (OR92-389) 
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Ref.: ID# 16442 

cc: Ms. Brenda Aaron 
P. 0. Box 1962 
De Soto, Texas 7.5123-1962 


